
54. PÄRNUMAA SUVEMÄNGUD 
5. juuni 2016, Paikuse staadion 

 
Koht Nimi Sünniaeg Vald/linn Eeljooks Finaal Punkte 
 
TA 100m jooks 
1 Anete Siman 02.03.1999 Audru 12,78 +2,2 12,58 +2,2 51 
2 Ann Marii Kivikas 12.08.2002 Sauga 12,96 +1,6 12,90 +2,2 49 
3 Ethel Silla 10.06.2001 Sauga 13,17 +1,6 13,09 +2,2 48 
4 Ramona Metsäranta 22.07.2001 Sauga 13,20 +1,6 13,29 +2,2 47 
5 Annabel Alliksaar 29.06.2002 Paikuse v. 13,45 +0,7 13,59 +2,2 46 
6 Cleer Põldsaar 24.04.2001 Sauga 13,79 +1,6 13,86 +2,2 45 
7 Merily-Anett Hallik 01.06.2002 Sauga 13,93 +1,6 44 
8 Pirgid Salusoo 13.02.2001 Pärnu 14,41 +1,6 43 
9 Karolina Poželaite 04.04.1999 Sauga 14,49 +2,2 42 
10 Anna-Maria Hermann (ind) 11.04.2000 Audru 14,52 +2,2  
11 Liisbeth Sikk 17.09.1999 Tõstamaa 14,77 +2,2 40 
12 Anet Kesküla 20.08.2002 Halinga 15,06 +0,7 39 
13 Georgina Ristoja 19.08.1999 Sindi 15,82 +2,2 38 
14 Grete Hartwich 11.12.2000 Tori 16,99 +0,7 37 
 Jacline Värk 15.02.2001 Audru DNS 
 Johanna Aarna 09.05.2000 Halinga DNS 
 Karin Mihklepp 14.05.2000 Koonga DNS 
 Kertu Lille 17.01.2000 Tõstamaa DNS 
 Kristiina Anufriieva 23.01.2001 Sindi DNS 
 Kristina Korõtnikova 23.08.2000 Pärnu DNS 
 Merilyn Pähkel 25.04.1999 Halinga DNS 
 
TA 400m jooks 
1 Ramona Metsäranta 22.07.2001 Sauga 1.01,71 51 
2 Hanna Andla 25.09.1999 Pärnu 1.05,19 49 
3 Merily-Anett Hallik 01.06.2002 Sauga 1.06,01 48 
4 Kelly Ehavee           2002 Saarde 1.07,07 47 
5 Marie-Anna Blehner 01.02.1999 Sauga 1.13,79 46 
6 Piret Mäe 05.10.1999 Audru 1.13,97 45 
7 Anet Kesküla 20.08.2002 Halinga 1.14,63 44 
8 Gelli Lainet 31.03.2000 Audru 1.25,20 43 
 Anna Maria Pajuste 07.12.2000 Sindi DNS 
 Karolina Poželaite 04.04.1999 Sauga DNS 
 Laura Hitrova 05.05.1999 Sauga DNS 
 Kristina Korõtnikova 23.08.2000 Pärnu DNS 
 Kaili Jõesoo 12.03.2002 Koonga DNS 
 
TA 1500m jooks 
1 Kelly Ehavee           2002 Saarde 6.00,76 51 
2 Marie-Anna Blehner 01.02.1999 Sauga 6.03,74 49 
3 Laura Kallas 27.05.2004 Audru 6.09,38 48 
4 Vetemari Kuningas 31.01.1999 Halinga 6.09,82 47 
 Laura Hitrova 05.05.1999 Sauga DNS 
 
TA kõrgushüpe 
1 Elisa Annamaa 07.04.2002 Sauga 1,55 51 
2 Annabel Alliksaar 29.06.2002 Paikuse v. 1,55 49 
3 Cleer Põldsaar 24.04.2001 Sauga 1,50 48 
4 Vanessa Nikitina 03.01.2002 Sauga 1,50 47 
5 Margit Viies 26.06.2000 Sauga 1,40 46 
6 Anna-Maria Hermann 11.04.2000 Audru 1,35 45 
7 Piret Mäe 05.10.1999 Audru 1,30 44 
 Georgina Ristoja 19.08.1999 Sindi DNS 
 Kristiina Anufriieva 23.01.2001 Sindi DNS 
 
 
 



TA kaugushüpe 
1 Anete Siman 02.03.1999 Audru 5,38 -0,3 51 
2 Elisa Annamaa 07.04.2002 Sauga 5,17 -0,1 49 
3 Airiin Liisbet Strandson 17.06.1999 Sauga 5,06 -0,2 48 
4 Meeri Meedla 20.04.2002 Sindi 4,73 -0,3 47 
5 Margit Viies 26.06.2000 Sauga 4,70 -0,4 46 
6 Vanessa Nikitina 03.01.2002 Sauga 4,57 -0,3 45 
7 Kätlin Rändla 07.10.2000 Audru 4,13 -0,4 44 
8 Anna-Maria Hermann 11.04.2000 Audru 4,12 -0,2 43 
9 Anna Maria Pajuste 07.12.2000 Sindi 4,10 -0,2 42 
10 Karolina Poželaite 04.04.1999 Sauga 4,09 -0,5 41 
11 Liisbeth Sikk 17.09.1999 Tõstamaa 4,01 -0,3 40 
12 Kertu Lille 17.01.2000 Tõstamaa 3,93 -0,4 39 
13 Pirgid Salusoo 13.02.2001 Pärnu 3,86 -0,3 38 
14 Anet Kesküla 20.08.2002 Halinga 3,78 -0,3 37 
15 Grete Koidu 30.07.2000 Tõstamaa 3,43 -0,2 36 
 Georgina Ristoja 19.08.1999 Sindi DNS 
 Johanna Aarna 09.05.2000 Halinga DNS 
 Kristiina Anufriieva 23.01.2001 Sindi DNS 
 Merilyn Pähkel 25.04.1999 Halinga DNS 
 Kristina Korõtnikova 23.08.2000 Pärnu DNS 
 Karin Mihklepp 14.05.2000 Koonga DNS 
 
TA kuulitõuge 3kg 
1 Emeli Karhu 11.10.2001 Sauga 12,78 51 
2 Airiin Liisbet Strandson 17.06.1999 Sauga 11,76 49 
3 Hanna Andla 25.09.1999 Pärnu 11,09 48 
4 Margit Viies 26.06.2000 Sauga 9,91 47 
5 Ethel Silla 10.06.2001 Sauga 9,88 46 
6 Ann Marii Kivikas 12.08.2002 Sauga 8,81 45 
7 Grete Koidu 30.07.2000 Tõstamaa 8,79 44 
8 Annabel Alliksaar 29.06.2002 Paikuse v. 8,78 43 
9 Grete Hartwich 11.12.2000 Tori 8,24 42 
10 Piret Mäe 05.10.1999 Audru 7,78 41 
11 Vetemari Kuningas 31.01.1999 Halinga 7,48 40 
 Gettlin Kell 01.10.2002 Sindi DNS 
 Kertu Lille 17.01.2000 Tõstamaa DNS 
 Mirette Juurikas 05.05.1999 Sindi DNS 
 
TA kettaheide 1kg 
1 Emeli Karhu 11.10.2001 Sauga 36,15 51 
2 Anna Maria Pajuste 07.12.2000 Sindi 21,94 49 
3 Meeri Meedla 20.04.2002 Sindi 19,25 48 
4 Gelli Lainet 31.03.2000 Audru 18,18 47 
 Gettlin Kell 01.10.2002 Sindi DNS 
 Mirette Juurikas 05.05.1999 Sindi DNS 
 
TA odavise 500g 
1 Emeli Karhu 11.10.2001 Sauga 44,40 51 
2 Ethel Silla 10.06.2001 Sauga 32,28 49 
3 Airiin Liisbet Strandson 17.06.1999 Sauga 30,05 48 
4 Anete Siman 02.03.1999 Audru 29,72 47 
5 Gelli Lainet 31.03.2000 Audru 29,23 46 
6 Cleer Põldsaar 24.04.2001 Sauga 26,69 45 
7 Grete Hartwich 11.12.2000 Tori 26,46 44 
8 Annabel Alliksaar 29.06.2002 Paikuse v. 23,20 43 
9 Anne-Mari Peks 24.01.2001 Pärnu 19,47 42 
10 Meeri Meedla 20.04.2002 Sindi 18,84 41 
11 Kertu Lille 17.01.2000 Tõstamaa 17,89 40 
 Anna-Maria Hermann 11.04.2000 Audru DNS 
 Gettlin Kell 01.10.2002 Sindi DNS 
 Mirette Juurikas 05.05.1999 Sindi DNS 
 



PA 100m jooks 
1 Jakob Ristimets 07.07.1999 Sauga 11,18 +1,5 11,12 +1,0 51 
2 Henri Sai 04.12.2000 Sauga 11,43 +1,5 11,17 +1,0 49 
3 Rait Väiko 02.03.1999 Audru 11,68 +2,8 11,56 +1,0 48 
4 Marttin Lepaste 10.10.2000 Sauga 11,91 +1,5 11,79 +1,0 47 
5 Ott Gridassov 07.10.1999 Audru 11,82 +1,5 11,86 +1,0 46 
6 Karl Kivila 25.02.1999 Sindi 11,93 +2,2 12,20 +1,0 45 
7 Sten Erik Tomingas 11.11.1999 Audru 12,14 +1,3 44 
8 Jürgen Lohu 09.09.2001 Pärnu 12,19 +2,2 43 
9 Erki Tomson 19.01.1999 Saarde 12,25 +2,8 42 
10 Kristo Kõplas 20.04.2001 Sauga 12,30 +2,2 41 
11 Hans Markus Kalmer 01.05.2000 Pärnu 12,31 +2,2 40 
12 Marco Lusik 04.07.2000 Halinga 12,50 +1,3 39 
13 Elari Tõnström 28.06.1999 Vändra 12,55 +2,2 38 
14 Sven Gnezdov 19.12.1999 Audru 12,60 +1,3 37 
15 Markus Pärna 18.11.1999 Vändra 12,61 +2,2 36 
16 Rasmus Roosleht 27.07.2002 Sauga 12,74 +2,8 35 
17 Reimo Ruul 19.11.2000 Halinga 12,99 +2,8 34 
18 Toomas Gussev 16.07.2000 Sindi 13,08 +1,3 33 
19 Chris Makovei 15.03.2000 Sindi 13,45 +1,3 32 
20 Karl-Mattias Prangli           2002 Pärnu 13,46 +1,5 31 
21 Aivo Tagasaar 25.09.1999 Tõstamaa 13,49 +1,5 30 
22 Keimo Reimets 21.04. 2001 Halinga 13,51 +2,8 29 
23 Romek Jõe 30.04.2000 Tõstamaa 16,12 +2,8 28 
 Armin Golovanov 25.06.2001 Sindi DNS 
 Madis Mihklepp 19.08.1998 Koonga DNS 
 Marko Kaare 02.03.1999 Audru DNS 
 
PA 400m jooks 
1 Hans Markus Kalmer 01.05.2000 Pärnu 0.55,67 51 
2 Tauno Danilov 10.10.1999 Audru 0.57,22 49 
3 Andres Zerel 19.09.1999 Saarde 0.58,32 48 
4 Ewert Ubaleht 05.09.1999 Saarde 1.00,08 47 
5 Marco Lusik 04.07.2000 Halinga 1.05,03 46 
 Chris Makobvei 15.03.2000 Sindi DNS 
 Elari Tõnström 28.06.1999 Vändra DNS 
 Karl Kivila 25.02.1999 Sindi DNS 
 Marko Kaare 02.03.1999 Audru DNS 
 Sven Gnezdov 19.12.1999 Audru DNS 
 Karl-Mattias Prangli           2002 Pärnu DNS 
 
PA 3000m jooks 
1 Simo Teearu           2001 Saarde 10.34,00 51 
2 Andres Zerel 19.09.1999 Saarde 11.24,57 49 
3 Ewert Ubaleht 05.09.1999 Saarde 11.29,11 48 
 
PA kaugushüpe 
1 Rait Väiko 02.03.1999 Audru 6,51 +1,2   51 
2 Sander Arusalu 14.04.1999 Pärnu 6,47 +3,2 (6,25 +0,6) 49 
3 Marttin Lepaste 10.10.2000 Sauga 6,31 +2,1 (6,16 +2,0) 48 
4 Ott Gridassov 07.10.1999 Audru 5,97 +3,3 (5,45 +1,6) 47 
5 Kristo Kõplas 20.04.2001 Sauga 5,69 +1,9   46 
6 Erki Tomson 19.01.1999 Saarde 5,54 +4,4 (5,20 +0,2) 45 
7 Elari Tõnström 28.06.1999 Vändra 5,39 +1,3   44 
8 Sven Gnezdov 19.12.1999 Audru 5,30 +0,5   43 
9 Markus Pärna 18.11.1999 Vändra 5,23 +4,6   42 
10 Marco Lusik 04.07.2000 Halinga 5,10 +2,4 (4,84 +1,5) 41 
11 Rasmus Roosleht 27.07.2002 Sauga 5,09 +4,0   40 
12 Keimo Reimets 21.04.2001 Halinga 4,57 +4,3 (4,49 +2,0) 39 
13 Aivo Tagasaar 25.09.1999 Tõstamaa 3,90 +0,9   38 
 Armin Golovanov 25.06.2001 Sindi DNS 
 Chris Makobvei 15.03.2000 Sindi DNS 
 Karl Kivila 25.02.1999 Sindi DNS 



 Madis Mihklepp 19.08.1998 Koonga DNS 
 Reimo Ruul 19.11.2000 Halinga DNS 
 Toomas Gussev 16.07.2000 Sindi DNS 
 
PA kõrgushüpe 
1 Marttin Lepaste 10.10.2000 Sauga 1,70 51 
2 Kristo Kõplas 20.04.2001 Sauga 1,70 49 
3 Markus Pärna 18.11.1999 Vändra 1,60 48 
4 Elari Tõnström 28.06.1999 Vändra 1,55 47 
5 Rasmus Roosleht 27.07.2002 Sauga 1,55 46 
 
PA kuulitõuge 5kg 
1 Romet Leets 27.04.1999 Saarde 14,49 51 
2 Mihkel Lepaste 19.04.1999 Sauga 11,14 49 
3 Ken Matrix Kirst 19.03.1999 Audru 11,00 48 
4 Sten Erik Tomingas 11.11.1999 Audru 10,81 47 
5 Jaan Endrik Kirsi 18.01.2000 Audru 10,70 46 
6 Reimo Ruul 19.11.2000 Halinga 9,30 45 
7 Keimo Reimets 21.04. 2001 Halinga 9,19 44 
 Marko Kaare 02.03.1999 Audru DNS 
 
PA kettaheide 1,5kg 
1 Romet Leets 27.04.1999 Saarde 40,88 51 
2 Jaan Endrik Kirsi 18.01.2000 Audru 34,71 49 
3 Mihkel Lepaste 19.04.1999 Sauga 34,53 48 
 Toomas Gussev 16.07.2000 Sindi DNS 
 
PA odavise 600g 
1 Marttin Lepaste (Ind) 10.10.2000 Sauga 54,48 
2 Romet Leets 27.04.1999 Saarde 50,81 49 
3 Jaan Endrik Kirsi 18.01.2000 Audru 47,81 48 
4 Mihkel Lepaste 19.04.1999 Sauga 44,59 47 
5 Tauno Danilov 10.10.1999 Audru 42,80 46 
 Romek Jõe 30.04.2000 Tõstamaa DNS 
 
N 100m jooks 
1 Luise Maria Tallo 31.10.1997 Saarde 13,68 +0,6 13,51 +2,1 51 
2 Maret Kaldmäe 30.07.1997 Halinga 14,05 +0,6 13,90 +2,1 49 
3 Marve Bessmertnõi 11.04. 1988 Halinga 14,01 +0,6 14,00 +2,1 48 
4 Karin Mihklep 14.05.2000 Koonga 14,63 +0,6 14,96 +2,1 47 
5 Kristi Uibu 16.10.1997 Häädemeeste 14,66 +2,1 15,03 +2,1 46 
6 Kairi Uibu 12.11.1998 Häädemeeste 14,39 +2,1 15,05 +2,1 45 
7 Marie Kuningas 08.04.1998 Saarde 14,86 +0,6 44 
8 Liina laks 19.06.1997 Halinga 15,84 +2,1 43 
9 Kadi Ermanis 21.03.1983 Tori 18,10 +2,1 42 
 
N 400m jooks 
1 Marie Kuningas 08.04.1998 Saarde 1.09,43 51 
2 Marie Mädli Kivimäe 07.09.1996 Audru 1.13,92 49 
3 Kairi Lumberg 16.03.1984 Tori 1.14,61 48 
4 Ave Mitt 21.01.1997 Tori 1.20,91 47 
 Eva-Liisa Kasela 05.03.1994 Saarde DNS 
 Kristi Uibu 16.10.1997 Häädemeeste DNS 
 
N 1500m jooks 
1 Marie Mädli Kivimäe 07.09.1996 Audru 6,21,8 51 
2 Lii Zerel           1995 Saarde 6.27,8 49 
3 Marie Kuningas 08.04.1998 Saarde 6.30,2 48 
4 Kairi Lumberg 16.03.1984 Tori 6.48,4 47 
5 Ave Mitt 21.01.1997 Tori 7.24,8 46 
 Keit Ilves           1988 Saarde DNS 
 
 



N kõrgushüpe 
1 Kairi Uibu 12.11.1998 Häädemeeste 1,40 51 
v.a Marleen Lõhmus 28.08.1994 Tartu 1,60 
 
N kaugushüpe 
1 Marve Bessmertnõi 11.04.1988 Halinga 4,50 -0,5 51 
2 Maret Kaldmäe 30.07.1997 Halinga 4,48 -0,4 49 
3 Marie Mädli Kivimäe 07.09.1996 Audru 4,32 -0,3 48 
4 Kairi Uibu 12.11.1998 Häädemeeste 4,25 -0,2 47 
5 Kristi Uibu 16.10.1997 Häädemeeste 4,18 -0,3 46 
6 Ave Mitt 21.01.1997 Tori 3,41 -0,3 45 
7 Kadi Ermanis 21.03.1983 Tori 2,98 -0,2 44 
 
N kuulitõuge 4kg 
1 Johanna Lepp 12.05.1989 Paikuse 10,82 51 
2 Mari Lutšihhin 31.07.1998 Sauga 10,74 49 
3 Luise Maria Tallo 31.10.1997 Saarde 10,13 48 
4 Koidu Killing 27.10.1991 Audru 8,40 47 
5 Liina laks 19.06.1997 Halinga 8,39 46 
6 Marve Bessmertnõi 11.04.1988 Halinga 7,93 45 
7 Maret Kaldmäe 30.07.1997 Halinga 7,83 44 
8 Eve Putk 30.03.1983 Paikuse 7,43 43 
9 Gerli Kauge 01.05.1983 Paikuse 6,95 42 
10 Kadi Ermanis 21.03.1983 Tori 6,43 41 
 Eva-Liisa Kasela 05.03.1994 Saarde DNS 
 Signe Kobolt 31.07.1986 Audru DNS 
 
N kettaheide 1kg 
1 Johanna Lepp 12.05.1989 Paikuse 35,42 51 
2 Signe Kobolt 31.07.1986 Audru 35,22 49 
3 Mari Lutšihhin 31.07.1998 Sauga 33,50 48 
4 Kadi Ruumet 16.06.1992 Tori 28,27 47 
5 Koidu Killing 27.10.1991 Audru 26,67 46 
6 Katri Sutt 14.02.1985 Audru 26,34 45 
7 Luise Maria Tallo 31.10.1997 Saarde 26,09 44 
8 Liina Laks 19.06.1997 Halinga 13,40 43 
 
N odavise 600g 
1 Johanna Lepp 12.05.1989 Paikuse 37,83 51 
2 Koidu Killing 27.10.1991 Audru 33,85 49 
3 Mari Lutšihhin 31.07.1998 Sauga 30,17 48 
4 Kerstin Harjakas 15.07.1997 Pärnu 29,17 47 
5 Lii Zerel           1995 Saarde 26,35 46 
6 Kairi Lumberg 16.03.1984 Tori 14,24 45 
 Eva-Liisa Kasela 05.03.1994 Saarde DNS 
 
M 100m jooks 
1 Erik Kaljaspolik 31.08.1995 Audru 11,26 +0,6 10,96 +2,2 51 
2 Karl Jõeäär 13.11.1997 Pärnu 11,40 +0,6 11,20 +2,2 49 
3 Roland Jaamu 26.04.1992 Sauga 11,62 +1,1 11,33 +2,2 48 
4 Kaspar Arusalu 18.12.1995 Pärnu 11,67 +0,6 11,48 +2,2 47 
5 Enari Tõnström 24.12.1994 Vändra 11,69 +1,7 11,57 +2,2 46 
6 Rauno Kirschbaum 20.06.1989 Audru 11,69 +0,6 DNS  45 
7 Ranel Tasane 19.01.1997 Pärnu 11,86 +1,1 44 
8 Robert Tõnisson 20.06.1998 Saarde 11,96 +1,1 43 
9 Martin Kaelep 21.08.1997 Pärnu 12,14 +1,1 42 
10 Mirjo Koit 04.03.1989 Halinga 12,16 +1,1 41 
11 Markus-Lucas Lehemets 24.09.1998 Sauga 12,22 +1,1 40 
12 Marek Kaldmäe 12.12.1990 Halinga 12,29 +1,1 39 
13 Tanel Alliku 15.10.1988 Tori 12,30 +1,7 38 
14 Otto-Georg Kirsi           1994 Audru 12,36 +0,6 37 
15 Markus Tõnutare 17.07.1998 Pärnu 12,62 +0,6 36 
16 Lembit Laks 23.09.1995 Halinga 12,72 +1,1 35 



17 Joonas Välja 06.10.1997 Surju 12,78 +1,1 34 
18 Tanel Tuulmees 12.12.1997 Tõstamaa 13,00 +1,1 33 
19 Taavi Kunder           1982 Tahkuranna 13,11 +1,1 32 
20 Janar Saharenko 02.05.1997 Vändra 13,16 +1,7 31 
21 Rasmus Karits 26.11.1995 Halinga 13,95 +1,1 30 
 Janno Pavlov 06.11.1996 Tõstamaa DNS 
 Rait Mölder 24.03.1992 Halinga DNS 
 
M 400m jooks 
1 Enari Tõnström 24.12.1994 Vändra 0.50,38 51 
2 Kristjan Karama 24.10.1997 Pärnu 0.52,31 49 
3 Mirjo Koit 04.03.1989 Halinga 0.53,34 48 
4 Martin Kaelep 21.08.1997 Pärnu 0.56,19 47 
5 Taavi Kunder           1982 Tahkuranna 1.01,02 46 
6 Arvo Sõerd 15.08.1991 Tori 1.01,61 45 
7 Madis Mihklepp 19.08.1996 Koonga 1.02,95 44 
8 Alari Lumberg 31.08.1982 Tori 1.05,48 43 
 Marek Kaldmäe 12.12.1990 Halinga DNS 
 Otto Georg Kirsi 18.02.1984 Audru DNS 
 Rait Mölder 24.03.1992 Halinga DNS 
 Robert Tõnisson 20.06.1998 Saarde DNS 
 Joonas Välja 06.10.1997 Surju DNS 
 Ranel Tasane 19.01.1997 Pärnu DNS 
 
M 3000 m jooks 
1 Teet Kokk 08.07.1995 Häädemeeste 09.13,08 51 
2 Franko Reinhold 28.07.1997 Pärnu 09.26,95 49 
3 Üllar Pärnat 13.02.1990 Audru 10.06,46 48 
4 Jaanus Mäe 19.04. 1987 Halinga 10.23,35 47 
5 Martin Tarkpea 19.06.1982 Pärnu 10.41,74 46 
6 Alari Lumberg 31.08.1982 Tori 10.47,10 45 
7 Eke Tominga 22.12.1997 Saarde 10.59,27 44 
 Pirko Palu 03.06.1981 Sauga DNS 
 Reget Roomet 28.05.1984 Audru DNS 
 
M kõrgushüpe 
1 Romet Mihkels 10.08.1983 Sauga 1,90 51 
2 Karl Jõeäär 13.11.1997 Pärnu 1,85 49 
3 Silver Pärn 08.03.1996 Saarde 1,80 48 
4 Markus-Lucas Lehemets 24.09.1998 Sauga 1,50 47 
 Robert Tõnisson 20.06.1998 Saarde DNS 
 
M kaugushüpe 
1 Jarmo Harjakas 07.08.1994 Sauga 6,87 +1,8   51 
2 Karl Jõeäär 13.11.1997 Pärnu 6,67 +3,4 (6,43 +1,9) 49 
3 Kaspar Arusalu 18.12.1995 Pärnu 6,64 +1,8   48 
4 Taavet Lepik 31.07.1993 Häädemeeste 6,44 +1,9   47 
5 Otto Georg Kirsi 18.02.1984 Audru 6,28 +1,6   46 
6 Madis Mihklepp 19.08.1996 Koonga 5,99 +1,8   45 
7 Mirjo Koit 04.03.1989 Halinga 5,79 +0,7   44 
8 Marek Kaldmäe 12.12.1990 Halinga 5,71 +2,3 (5,48 +1,2) 43 
9 Markus Tõnutare 17.07.1998 Pärnu 5,39 +1,8   42 
10 Markus-Lucas Lehemets 24.09.1998 Sauga 5,36 +3,4 (5,23 +0,2) 41 
11 Heiki Hunt 03.05.1993 Häädemeeste 5,20 +4,1 (4,80 +1,7) 40 
12 Joonas Välja 06.10.1997 Surju 5,13 +0,6 12  39 
13 Janar Saharenko 02.05.1997 Vändra 5,11 +1,6 13  38 
14 Lembit Laks 23.09.1995 Halinga 5,04 +2,0 14  37 
15 Tanel Tuulmees 12.12.1997 Tõstamaa 4,82 +2,7 (4,73 +1,2) 36 
16 Silver Soosaar 12.03.1981 Paikuse 4,25 +2,3 (4,19 +1,9) 35 
17 Kristo Roots 25.11.1996 Tori 3,87 +1,5   34 
18 Raigo Vahter 04.09.1978 Paikuse 3,76 +1,5   33 
 Janno Pavlov 06.11.1996 Tõstamaa DNS 
 



M kuulitõuge 7kg 
1 Edward Oks           1991 Saarde 13,71 51 
2 Sander Rits 02.12.1990 Audru 13,10 49 
3 Ronald Rotenberg 17.02.1985 Audru 12,91 48 
4 Raul Kond 13.09.1980 Audru 12,43 47 
5 Valdur Sepp 29.11.1978 Häädemeeste 11,82 46 
6 Vahur Kappak 23.04.1990 Halinga 11,50 45 
7 Toomas Tankler 22.02.1998 Sauga 11,20 44 
8 Heldur Sepp 28.11.1978 Häädemeeste 11,07 43 
9 Tanel Vahenurm 15.02. 1987 Halinga 10,73 42 
10 Lembit Laks 23.09.1995 Halinga 10,40 41 
11 Arvo Sõerd 15.08.1991 Tori 10,20 40 
12 Tanel Alliku 15.10.1988 Tori 9,49 39 
13 Martin Pärn 26.12.1997 Pärnu 9,16 38 
14 Kaido Reinsalu 17.06.1987 Tori 9,12 37 
15 Rasmus Karits 26.11.1995 Halinga 9,00 36 
16 Kaupo Reinsalu 24.03.1989 Tori 8,90 35 
17 Silver Soosaar 12.03.1981 Paikuse 8,66 34 
18 Raimond Võigas 01.08.1989 Tori 8,63 33 
19 Kristo Roots 25.11.1996 Tori 8,45 32 
 Ardo Lünekund 18.02.1987 Audru DNS 
 Mario Pärn 27.10.1981 Paikuse DNS 
 Mikk Mölder 23.09. 1985 Halinga DNS 
 
M kettaheide 2kg 
1 Sander Rits 02.12.1990 Audru 39,53 51 
2 Romet Mihkels 10.08.1983 Sauga 36,43 49 
3 Raul Kond 13.09.1980 Audru 35,53 48 
4 Ronald Rotenberg 17.02.1985 Audru 35,47 47 
5 Vahur Kappak 23.04.1990 Halinga 27,55 46 
6 Tanel Vahenurm 15.02. 1987 Halinga 24,67 45 
7 Toomas Tankler 22.02.1998 Sauga 22,67 44 
8 Alari Lumberg 31.08.1982 Tori 20,82 43 
 Mario Pärn 27.10.1981 Paikuse NM 
 Andre Ankru 27.05.1989 Sauga DNS 
 Mikk Mölder 23.09. 1985 Halinga DNS 
 Rasmus Karits 26.11.1995 Halinga DNS 
 
M odavise 800g 
1 Ronald Rotenberg 17.02.1985 Audru 47,83 51 
2 Sander Rits 02.12.1990 Audru 43,14 49 
3 Tanel Vahenurm 15.02.1987 Halinga 41,37 48 
4 Arvo Sõerd 15.08.1991 Tori 36,58 47 
5 Toomas Tankler 22.02.1998 Sauga 35,41 46 
6 Enari Tõnström 24.12.1994 Vändra 34,88 45 
7 Vahur Kappak 23.04.1990 Halinga 34,16 44 
8 Kristo Roots 25.11.1996 Tori 29,73 43 
9 Marko Virkus 07.04.1997 Tori 24,80 42 
 Allan Rist 21.09.1998 Saarde NM 
 Andre Ankru 27.05.1989 Sauga DNS 
 Mikk Mölder 23.09. 1985 Halinga DNS 
 Silver Soosaar 12.03.1981 Paikuse DNS 
 Veljo Kullerkupp 08.01.1998 Tõstamaa DNS 
 
NVI (s. 1972-1981) 100 m jooks 
1 Evely Olde 05.09.1972 Saarde 14,70 +2,7 51 
2 Aire Lünekund 03.10.1972 Audru 16,01 +2,7 49 
3 Janeli Palu 27.06.1972 Sauga 16,51 +2,7 48 
4 Eliana Prangli           1972 Pärnu 16,87 +2,7 47 
5 Anu Robatkin           1977 Tahkuranna 17,15 +2,7 46 
 
 
 



NVI 400m jooks 
1 Evely Olde 05.09.1972 Saarde 1.08,66 51 
2 Liilia Junson 08.08.0973 Audru 1.13,41 49 
3 Eliana Prangli           1972 Pärnu 1.21,80 48 
4 Aire Lünekund 03.10.1972 Audru 1.24,18 47 
5 Anu Rogatkin           1977 Tahkuranna 1.36,84 46 
 
NVI 1500m jooks 
1 Evely Olde 05.09.1972 Saarde 7.30,16 51 
2 Anu Robatkin           1977 Tahkuranna 7.33,47 49 
3 Andra Sõmer 31.08.1972 Tori 7.33,53 48 
4 Ülle Urba 01.10.1980 Tori 7.40,41 47 
 
NVI kaugushüpe 
1 Annika Masing           1975 Tahkuranna 4,06 -0,5 51 
2 Merje Krapp           1980 Saarde 3,88 -0,6 49 
3 Anu Rogatkin           1977 Tahkuranna 3,82 -0,4 48 
4 Janeli Palu 27.06.1972 Sauga 3,76 -0,2 47 
5 Aire Lünekund 03.10.1972 Audru 3,73 -0,3 46 
6 Eda Pipar 14.09.1975 Halinga 3,42 -0,4 45 
 
NVI kuulitõuge 3kg 
1 Kaia Kerge 10.05.1974 Halinga 10,03 51 
2 Eda Pipar 14.09.1975 Halinga 9,96 49 
3 Annika Masing           1975 Tahkuranna 8,86 48 
4 Merje Krapp           1980 Saarde 8,70 47 
5 Anu Robatkin           1977 Tahkuranna 8,63 46 
6 Kadi Lepp 26.12.1975 Paikuse 8,11 45 
 Anneli Lihtne           1975 Tahkuranna DNS 
 
NVI kettaheide 1kg 
1 Kaia Kerge 10.05.1974 Halinga 25,23 51 
2 Annika Masing           1975 Tahkuranna 24,97 49 
3 Kristi Kangur 09.05.1977 Koonga 20,17 48 
4 Anneli Lihtne           1975 Tahkuranna 19,60 47 
 
NVI odavise 600gr 
1 Eve Atka 22.02.1977 Sauga 27,32 51 
2 Anneli Lihtne           1975 Tahkuranna 24,02 49 
3 Annika Masing           1975 Tahkuranna 23,43 48 
4 Kaia Kerge 10.05.1974 Halinga 23,28 47 
5 Merje Krapp           1980 Saarde 22,94 46 
 
NVII (s. 1971 või varem) 100m jooks 
1 Katrin Ojamaa 19.06.1969 Tori 16,91 +2,7 51 
 
NVII 400m jooks 
 Laivi Pärna          1970 Saarde DNS 
 
NVII 1500m jooks 
 Laivi Pärna          1970 Saarde DNS 
 
NVII kaugushüpe 
1 Katrin Ojamaa 19.06.1969 Tori 3,59 -0,6 51 
 
NVII kuulitõuge 3kg 
1 Ene Viigimäe 12.12.1969 Sauga 10,84 51 
2 Ülle Miil 11.11.1969 Sindi 10,35 49 
3 Aive Vahter           1965 Saarde 10,26 48 
4 Viive Kruusevald 03.01.1953 Koonga 8,68 47 
 
 
 



NVII kettaheide 1kg 
1 Ene Viigimäe 12.12.1969 Sauga 27,65 51 
2 Ülle Miil 11.11.1969 Sindi 26,98 49 
3 Viive Kruusevald 03.01.1953 Koonga 19,61 48 
4 Aive Vahter .         1965 Saarde 18,16 47 
5 Taimi Markson 03.07.1965 Halinga 17,37 46 
 
NVII odavise 600g 
1 Ene Viigimäe 12.12.1969 Sauga 26,62 51 
2 Viive Kruusevald 03.01.1953 Koonga 23,61 49 
3 Taimi Markson 03.07.1965 Halinga 18,66 48 
4 Aive Vahter          .1965 Saarde 18,02 47 
 
MVI (s. 1967-1976) 100m jooks 
1 Risto Lass           1973 Saarde 13,82 +0,8 51 
2 Arvi Tallo           1972 Saarde 14,05 +0,8 49 
3 Tiit Hartwich 11.02.1968 Tori 15,01 +0,8 48 
 Mait Lind 10.04.1975 Paikuse DNS 
 Neeme Teearu           1970 Saarde DNS 
 
MVI 800m jooks 
1 Risto Lass           1973 Saarde 2.32,54 51 
v.a Karl Mäe  Pärnu 2.00,72 vv. 
 Indrek Jürgenstein 25.06.1967 Audru DNS 
 Neeme Teearu           1970 Saarde DNS 
 
MVI 3000m jooks 
1 Risto Lass          1973 Saarde 11.07,05 51 
2 Kalle Koop          1968 Saarde 12.12,02 49 
 Neeme Teearu          1970 Saarde DNS 
 
MVI kaugushüpe 
1 Arvi Tallo           1972 Saarde 4,86 +1,7 51 
2 Tiit Hartwich 11.02.1968 Tori 4,19 +1,2 49 
 
MVI kuulitõuge 6kg 
1 Günter Koovit 26.04.1976 Saarde 13,57 51 
2 Arvi Tallo           1972 Saarde 10,38 49 
 Kalle Kolt 02.06.1969 Paikuse DNS 
 
MVI kettaheide 1,5kg 
1 Günter Koovit 26.04.1976 Saarde 37,54 51 
 Indrek Jürgenstein 25.06.1967 Audru DNS 
 
MVI odavise 700g 
1 Günter Koovit 26.04.1976 Saarde 35,25 51 
2 Tiit Hartwich 11.02.1968 Tori 34,80 49 
3 Toomas Vassiljev 25.09.1970 Paikuse 24,10 48 
 Indrek Jürgenstein 25.06.1967 Audru DNS 
 
MVII (s. 1966 või varem) 100m jooks 
1 Rein Künnap 09.11.1960 Sauga 14,02 +0,8 51 
2 Olev Oad 10.02.1963 Surju 14,61 +0,8 49 
 
MVII 800m jooks 
1 Maido Kaljur 14.01.1960 Saarde 2.47,25 51 
2 Rein Künnap 09.11.1960 Sauga 2.49,32 49 
 Agur Alev 07.10.1960 Tori DNS 
 Arnold Schmidt           1955 Saarde DNS 
 
 
 
 



MVII 3000m jooks 
1 Arnold Schmidt           1955 Saarde 11.14,56 51 
2 Maido Kaljur 14.01.1960 Saarde 11.55,73 49 
3 Agur Alev 17.10.1960 Tori 12.42,23 48 
4 Rein Toodu           1963 Saarde 12.56,08 47 
 
MVII kaugushüpe 
1 Avo Kask 19.06.1964 Tori 5,02 0,7 51 
2 Rein Künnap 09.11.60 Sauga 4,19 +2,0 49 
3 Olev Oad 10.02.1963 Surju 4,01 +1,7 48 
 
MVII kuulitõuge 6kg 
1 Avo Kask 19.06.1964 Tori 10,92 51 
2 Sven Koovit 02.05.1966 Saarde 10,89 49 
3 Olev Oad 10.02.1963 Surju 9,92 48 
4 Roman Trobet 28.05.1950 Pärnu 7,53 47 
 Arvi Lensment 01.07. 1958 Halinga DNS 
 
MVII kettaheide 1,5kg 
1 Sven Koovit 02.05.1966 Saarde 37,29 51 
2 Rein Toodu           1963 Saarde 32,95 49 
3 Avo Kask 19.06.1964 Tori 28,15 48 
 Arvi Lensment 01.07.1958 Halinga DNS 
 
MVII odavise 700g 
1 Arvi Lensment 01.07. 1958 Halinga 45,08 51 
2 Sven Koovit 02.05.1966 Saarde 40,40 49 
 
Väike-rootsi teatejooks 
1 Sauga v. 2.32,56 102 
 Merily-Anett Hallik, Ramona Eliis Metsäranta, Ethel Silla, Cleer Põldsaar 
2 Saarde v. 2.42,28 98 
 Marie Kuningas, Luise Maria Tallo, Kelly Ehavee, Evely Olde 
3 Audru v. 2.55,18 96 
 Gelli Lainet, Marie Mädli Kivimäe, Liisbet Puust, Anete Siman 
4 Halinga v. 2.57,31 94 
 Anet Kesküla, Maret Kaldmäe, Vetemari Kuningas, Liina Laks 
5 Tori v. 3.04,93 92 
 Kairi Lumberg, Grete Hartwich, Ave Mitt, Kadi Ermanis 
 
Suur-rootsi teatejooks 
1 Vändra v. 3.39,03 102 
 Enari Tõnström, Elari Tõnström, Markus Pärna, Janar Saharenko 
2 Pärnu 3.46,25 98 
 Hans Markus Kalmer, Ranel Tasane, Martin Kaelep, Jürgen Lohu 
3 Sauga v. 3.46,60 96 
 Erik Naissaar, Markus-Lucas Lehemets, Romet Mihkels, Kristo Kõplas 
4 Saarde v. 3.57,82 94 
 Erki Tomson, Andres Zerel, Silver Pärn, Robert Tõnisson 
5 Audru v. 4.00,97 92 
 Jaan Endrik Kirsi, Tauno Danilov, Üllar Pärnat, Laura Kallas 
6 Tori v. 4.32,19 90 
 Alari Lumberg, Markko Virkus, Tiit Hartwich, Marwin Joseph Virkus 
 
 
 
Peakohtunik. Priit Neeme RK_A 
Peasekretär: Ene Saagpakk RK_B 
Protokoll: Ene Saagpakk 
 


